

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 12-55115

JONATHAN BIRDT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLIE BECK, LEE BACA, THE LOS ANGELES POLICE
DEPARTMENT AND THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, the Honorable John A. Kronstadt, Judge
Case No. CV 10-08377 JAK

APPELLEES BRIEF OF THE LASD DEFENDANTS

JOHN F. KRATTLI, County Counsel
ROGER H. GRANBO, Assistant County Counsel
JENNIFER A.D. LEHMAN, Principal Deputy County Counsel
State Bar No. 191477
500 West Temple, Sixth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Tel: (213) 974-1908 Fax: (213) 626-2105

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT ("LASD")
& SHERIFF LEE BACA (the "LASD DEFENDANTS")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LASD CCW Application Process	3
LASD's Good Cause Requirement	5
Birdt's CCW Application to the LASD	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CARRY A LOADED CONCEALED WEAPON IN PUBLIC UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	9
A. The Second Amendment Does Not Include the Right to Keep and Carry a Weapon in Any Manner.	10
B. California's Restrictions on Concealed Weapons Do Not Infringe on the Right of Self-Defense in the Home.	13
II. THE LASD DEFENDANTS' POLICIES IN LIMITING CCW LICENSES TO INDIVIDUALS WITH SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIABLE AND DOCUMENTED NEEDS WITHSTANDS SCRUTINY.	14
A. There is a Reasonable Fit Between the LASD's Policy and the LASD's Important Governmental Interests.....	15

B.	Birdt Has Other Means to Possess a Gun Without a CCW Permit	21
III.	THE LASD DEFENDANTS PROPERLY FOUND THAT BIRDT HAD NOT ESTABLISHED GOOD CAUSE FOR A CCW PERMIT IN HIS APPLICATION.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 91 (1997)	21
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 480 (1989)	15, 20
<i>CBS Inc. v. Block</i> , 42 Cal.3d 646, 655 (1986)	3
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, (2008)	passim
<i>Erdelyi v. O'Brien</i> , 680 F.2d 61, 63-64 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 161, 166 (2011).....	10
<i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 88 Cal.App.4th 801, 805 (2001).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 146 (2007)	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 698 F.Supp.2d 179, 188 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9 th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238, 247 (1976)	18
<i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 958 F.Supp. 359, 365 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020, 3026, 3044 (2010)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 475 (1996)	15
<i>Nichols v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 223 Cal.App.3d 1236, 1241 (1990).....	3

People v. Ellison,
196 Cal.App.4th 1342 (2011).....12

People v. Flores,
169 Cal.App.4th 568, 575-576 (2008)11, 12

People v. Hale,
43 Cal.App.3d 353, 356 (1974).....12, 13

People v. Hodges,
70 Cal.App.4th 1348, 1357 (1999).....13

People v. Marin,
795 N.E.2d 953, 958–59 (Ill. App. 2003).....19

People v. Wasley,
245 Cal.App.2d 383, 386 (1966).....11

People v. West,
422 N.E.2d 943, 945 (Ill.App. 1981).....20

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal.App.4th 303, 312-314 (2008)11, 12, 18

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)14, 17

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833, 878 (1992)21

Richards v. County of Yolo,
821 F.Supp.2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....12, 13

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275, 281-282 (1897).....10

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253, 264 (1984)18

State v. Cole,
665 N.W.2d 328, 344 (2003).....21

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Brennete,
551 F.3d 1132, 1137 (9th Cir. 2009).....1

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2010).....15

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85, 97 (3rd Cir. 2010).....14

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598, 618 (2000)15

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739, 750 (1987)18

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638, 641 (7th Cir. 2010).....14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 19839

California Penal Code section 1202512, 21, 22

California Penal Code section 12025(a)(2)11

California Penal Code section 1202621

California Penal Code section 1203112, 21

California Penal Code section 120501, 18

California Penal Code section 2585017

California Penal Code section 261501, 13, 17

California Penal Code section 26150, et. seq.2, 4

California Penal Code section 830.64
